WATER RESISTANCE PARTICLEBOARD FROM WEATHERED OIL
PALM TRUNK

FATIHAH BINTI MAMAT

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biocomposite Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Science

JULY 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, Praise and thankful to Allah SWT, finally I have in this semester and successfully
completed this thesis for the subject FYP650. I wish to take this opportunity to thank you
to my family for the moral support and advices that they had given to me during the
course of this thesis. [ would indeed like to thank you to Prof. Jamaluddin bin Kassim for

his guidance and advices in making this thesis finally comes through.

I am also grateful to Mr Shahril Ezanie Abdullah and Mr Rudaini to facilitate my
requirements during this work and very thankful for their contribution for me in finishing

this project and their encouragements and continuous care all along this project.

Last but not least, thank you to all my friend for their helping and supporting during this

thesis proceed.

I sincerely hope that the information in the thesis will also benefit other readers as well.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
APPROVAL SHEET i
DEDICATIONS i
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION il
ACKNOWLEDMENTS v
TABLE OF CONTENS \%
LIST OF TABLE vii
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF PLATES 1X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X
ABSTRACT Xi
ABSTRAK Xii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Composite 1
1.2 weathered oil palm 2
1.3 Problem statement 3
1.4 Objective 3
1.5 Justification 3
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Oil Palm
2.1.1 Habitat oil Palm 4
2.2.2 Anatomical Classification 6
2.2 Particleboard 7
2.2.1 Characteristic 7
2.2.2 History and development 6
2.2.3 Three layer structure particleboard 9
2.2.4 advantage and disadvantage particleboard 9
2.2.5 uses of particleboard 10
2.3 Factor that effect particleboard 10
2.3.1 Eftect of density 11
2.3.2 Effect of Resin Content 11
2.3.3 Effect of particle size 11
2.4 Phenol formaldehyde 12
2.4.1 Formation of structure 12

2.4.2 application 13



CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Material Preparations
3.2 three layer Particleboard Making
3.2.1 debarking
3.2.2 chipping
3.2.3 flaking process
3.2.4 screening
3.2.5 drying
3.2.6 blending
3.2.7 mat forming
3.2.8 prepress
3.2.9 hot press
3.2.10 trimming
3.2.11 cut to size
3.2.12 testing
3.3 Sample Cutting and Conditioning
3.3.1 Flexural Strength (MOR & MOE)
3.3.2 Internal Bonding (IB)
3.3.3 Thickness Swelling (TS) and water absorption (WA)

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 physical and mechanical properties of three layer particleboard
From weathered oil palm
4.2 Anova table test
4.2.1 eftect of density
4.2.2 effect of resin content
4.2.3 effect of particle size

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES
APPENDIX
VITAE

15
15
15
16
16
17
19
20
21
22
23
24
24
25
26
27
28
29

30

32
33
36
39

42

43
45-73
74



ABSTRACT

WATER RESISTANCE PARTICLEBOARD FROM WEATHERED OIL PALM
TRUNK

This study focused on alternative of weathered oil palm used as raw material in order to
replace the Rubberwood in manufactured of particleboard. The three layer of particleboard
with three different density 500 kg/m™ 600 kg/m’ and 700 kg/m’ will be mixed with three
different resins content 7%, 9% and 11%. The particle size used are 1.0mm and 2.0mm for
core and 0.5 for surface particleboard. The modulus of rupture (MOR), modulus of
elasticity (MOE), internal bonding (IB) and thickness swelling (TS) were determined
according to European standard (EN). All the result has failed to meet the standard
requirement for particleboard.



	FATIHAH BINTI MAMAT
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Composite of wood
	1.2 Weathered oil palm
	1.3 Problem statement
	1.4 Objective
	1.5 Justification

	CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Oil palm
	2.1.1 Habitat oil palm
	2.1.2 Anatomical classification

	2.2 Particleboard
	2.2.1 Characteristics
	2.2.2 History and development
	2.2.3 Three layer structure particleboard
	2.2.4 Advantages and disadvantage of particleboard
	2.2.5 Uses of particleboard

	2.3 Factor that effect particleboard
	2.3.1 Effect of density
	2.3.2. Effect of Resin Content
	2.3.3 Effect of particle size

	2.4 Phenol formaldehyde
	2.4.1 Formation and structure
	2.4.2 Applications


	CHAPTER III MATERIALS AND METHOD
	3.1 Material preparation
	3.2 Three layer particleboard making
	3.2.1 Debarking
	3.2.2 Chipping
	3.2.3 Flaking Process
	3.2.4 Screening
	3.2.5 Drying of Particles
	3.2.6 Blending
	3.2.7 Mat forming
	3.2.8 Prepress
	3.2.9 Hot pressing
	3.2.10 Trimming
	3.2.11 Cut to size
	3.2.12 Testing

	3.3 Sample cutting and conditioning
	3.3.1 Modulus elasticity in bending and bending strength.
	3.3.2 Internal bonding
	3.3.3 Thickness swelling


	CHAPTER IV RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Physical and mechanical properties of three layer particleboard from weathered oil palm
	4.2 Anova table test properties of three layer particleboard made from wheathered oil palm
	4.2.1. Effects of density
	4.2.2. Effects of resin content
	4.2.3: Effects of particle size


	CHAPTER V CONCLUSIONS
	REFERRENCES
	APPENDIX
	VITAE



