WATER RESISTANCE PARTICLEBOARD FROM WEATHERED OIL PALM TRUNK

FATIHAH BINTI MAMAT

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biocomposite Technology in the Faculty of Applied Science

JULY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, Praise and thankful to Allah SWT, finally I have in this semester and successfully completed this thesis for the subject FYP650. I wish to take this opportunity to thank you to my family for the moral support and advices that they had given to me during the course of this thesis. I would indeed like to thank you to Prof. Jamaluddin bin Kassim for his guidance and advices in making this thesis finally comes through.

I am also grateful to Mr Shahril Ezanie Abdullah and Mr Rudaini to facilitate my requirements during this work and very thankful for their contribution for me in finishing this project and their encouragements and continuous care all along this project.

Last but not least, thank you to all my friend for their helping and supporting during this thesis proceed.

I sincerely hope that the information in the thesis will also benefit other readers as well.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPROVAL SHEET	i
DEDICATIONS	ii
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENS	V
LIST OF TABLE	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF PLATES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Х
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	xii

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Composite	1
1.2 weathered oil palm	2
1.3 Problem statement	3
1.4 Objective	3
1.5 Justification	3

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Oil Palm	
2.1.1 Habitat oil Palm	4
2.2.2 Anatomical Classification	6
2.2 Particleboard	7
2.2.1 Characteristic	7
2.2.2.History and development	6
2.2.3 Three layer structure particleboard	9
2.2.4 advantage and disadvantage particleboard	. 9
2.2.5 uses of particleboard	10
2.3 Factor that effect particleboard	10
2.3.1 Effect of density	11
2.3.2 Effect of Resin Content	11
2.3.3 Effect of particle size	11
2.4 Phenol formaldehyde	12
2.4.1 Formation of structure	12
2.4.2 application	13

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1	Material Preparations	15
3.2	three layer Particleboard Making	15
	3.2.1 debarking	15
	3.2.2 chipping	16
	3.2.3 flaking process	16
	3.2.4 screening	17
	3.2.5 drying	19
	3.2.6 blending	20
	3.2.7 mat forming	21
	3.2.8 prepress	22
	3.2.9 hot press	23
	3.2.10 trimming	24
	3.2.11 cut to size	24
	3.2.12 testing	25
3.3	Sample Cutting and Conditioning	26
	3.3.1 Flexural Strength (MOR & MOE)	27
	3.3.2 Internal Bonding (IB)	28
	3.3.3 Thickness Swelling (TS) and water absorption (WA)	29

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 physical and mechanical properties of three layer particleboard	30
From weathered oil palm	
4.2 Anova table test	32
4.2.1 effect of density	33
4.2.2 effect of resin content	36
4.2.3 effect of particle size	39

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES	43
APPENDIX	45-73
VITAE	74

42

ABSTRACT

WATER RESISTANCE PARTICLEBOARD FROM WEATHERED OIL PALM TRUNK

This study focused on alternative of weathered oil palm used as raw material in order to replace the Rubberwood in manufactured of particleboard. The three layer of particleboard with three different density 500 kg/m³, 600 kg/m³ and 700 kg/m³ will be mixed with three different resins content 7%, 9% and 11%. The particle size used are 1.0mm and 2.0mm for core and 0.5 for surface particleboard. The modulus of rupture (MOR), modulus of elasticity (MOE), internal bonding (IB) and thickness swelling (TS) were determined according to European standard (EN). All the result has failed to meet the standard requirement for particleboard.